

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 50 of 2026 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 58 of 2026**

Kusam Abeda

*.....Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Union of India & 5 Ors.

*.... Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**23.01.2026**

[1] Heard Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Syed Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner.

[2] The petitioner is the pension account holder with State Bank of India, Porompat Branch (respondent No. 6) bearing No. 40836616806. Her account was debit freezed by respondent No. 6 on the intimation from three police stations from Pune, Chennai and New Delhi.

[3] It is submitted that the disputed transaction is of Rs. 14,791/- and it is alleged that alleged transaction is not done by the petitioner and her account has been illegally used by someone. Since the whole account of the petitioner has been frozen, she cannot do transaction from her pension fund. It is prayed that the account of the petitioner may be operationalized by keeping the disputed amount of Rs. 14,791/- only.

[4] Issue notice to the respondents.

[5] Ms. Pamchui Shimray, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 and Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. on behalf fo respondent No. 2.

[6] Petitioner is directed to take step to respondent Nos. 3 to 6 by speed post and dasti in addition for respondent No. 6.

[7] Learned counsel for the respondents pray for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[8] List this case on 16.02.2026.

[9] The prayer for interim relief will be considered on the appearance of the counsel for the SBI.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*